governments and governmental authorities, corporate bonds and asset-backed securities, most of which are exposed to changes in prevailing
interest rates.

We manage our exposure to risks associated with interest rate fluctuations through active review of our investment portfolio by our management
and Board and consultation with third-party financial advisors. As a general matter, we do not attempt to match

46

Edgar Filing: SAFETY INSURANCE GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

86

Table of Contents

the durations of our assets with the durations of our liabilities, and the majority of our liabilities are �short tail.�  Our goal is to maximize the total
after-tax return on all of our investments. An important strategy that we employ to achieve this goal is to try to hold enough in cash and
short-term investments in order to avoid liquidating longer-term investments to pay claims.

Based upon the results of interest rate sensitivity analysis, the following table shows the interest rate risk of our investments in fixed maturities,
measured in terms of fair value (which is equal to the carrying value for all our fixed maturity securities).

-100 Basis +100 Basis
Point Change No Change Point Change

As of September 30, 2009
Estimated fair value $  1,059,645 $  1,026,818 $  988,359
Estimated increase (decrease) in fair value $  32,827 $  � $  (38,459)

With respect to floating rate debt, we are exposed to the effects of changes in prevailing interest rates. At September 30, 2009, we had no debt
outstanding under our credit facility. Assuming the full utilization of our current available credit facility, a 2.0% increase in the prevailing
interest rate on our variable rate debt would result in interest expense increasing approximately $600 for 2009, assuming that all of such debt is
outstanding for the entire year.

In addition, in the current market environment, our investments can also contain liquidity risks.

Equity Risk.  Equity risk is the risk that we will incur economic losses due to adverse changes in equity prices. In the past, our exposure to